187 Eucalyptus radiata Indigenous *36 6x3E/W Semi-mature 5 

191 Eucalyptus radiata Indigenous 25 16x9N/S  Semi-mature 5.5 

216 Eucalyptus radiata Indigenous 24 11x9E/W  Semi-mature 3.5 
307 Eucalyptus pryoriana Indigenous 59 11x6 Maturing 7E/W 7.5N/S 

7.2 Low retention value trees. One hundred and thirty-two (132) individual trees were identified as 

having a low retention value.  The potential for these trees to be a viable asset to the site is remote 
and consideration should be given to their removal. 

7.3 No retention value trees. The remaining one hundred and seventy seven (177) individual trees 

including all dead trees and stumps were identified as having no retention value.  There was no 
potential for these trees to be a viable asset to the site and these trees should be removed 

7.4 An obvious health issue amongst the stand, primarily the declining nature of most of the tree, was